



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE, <i>ex rel.</i>)	
KATHLEEN JENNINGS, Attorney)	
General of the State of Delaware,)	
)	No. 279, 2022
Plaintiff Below, Appellant,)	
)	Appeal from the Superior
v.)	Court of the State of
)	Delaware, C.A. No. N21C-
MONSANTO COMPANY, SOLUTIA,)	09-179 MMJ CCLD
INC., and PHARMACIA LLC,)	
)	
Defendants Below, Appellees.)	

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Alison S. Gaffney
Daniel Mensher
KELLER ROHRBACK L.L.P.
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3200
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 623-1900

Keil Mueller
Steven C. Berman
STOLL STOLL BERNE
LOKTING & SHLACHTER P.C.
209 SW Oak Street, Suite 500
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 227-1600

STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Christian Douglas Wright (#3554)
Director of Impact Litigation
Ralph K. Durstein III (#912)
Deputy Attorney General
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 683-8899

Attorneys for Appellant

Dated: November 22, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The State Adequately Pleads Its Public Nuisance Claim.....	2
A. Monsanto does not dispute the existence of a public nuisance.....	2
B. Public nuisance requires neither “control of the instrumentality” nor adjacent property use	4
C. On the facts alleged, Monsanto can be liable for the public nuisance caused by its PCBs.....	10
II. The State Adequately Pleads Its Trespass Claim.....	13
A. The State has standing to pursue its trespass claim	13
B. Control never has been an element of trespass under Delaware law.....	16
III. The State Adequately Pleads Its Unjust Enrichment Claim	21
IV. Monsanto’s Efforts to Narrow Tort Liability Would Allow It to Evade Responsibility for the Harms It Has Caused.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page
<i>Alexander v. Evraz Claymont Steel Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 8169799 (Del. Super. Mar. 31, 2013).....	8
<i>Armory Park Neighborhood Ass’n v. Episcopal Cmty. Servs. in Ariz.</i> , 712 P.2d 914 (Ariz. 1985)	7
<i>Artesian Water Co. v. Government of New Castle Cty.</i> , 1983 WL 17986 (Del. Ch. Aug 4, 1983)	8
<i>Bailey v. Phila., Wilmington & Balt. R.R. Co.</i> , 4 Del. 389 (1846).....	14
<i>City of Bloomington v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 891 F.2d 611 (7th Cir. 1989)	12, 18
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004).....	5
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio 2002)	8
<i>City of Gary ex rel. King v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 801 N.E.2d 1222 (Ind. 2003)	8
<i>City of Manchester v. Nat’l Gypsum Co.</i> , 637 F. Supp. 646 (D.R.I. 1986)	18
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 315 F. Supp. 2d 256 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	4
<i>Clark v. Teeven Holding Co.</i> , 625 A.2d 869 (Del. Ch. 1992)	21
<i>Cochran v. City of Wilmington</i> , 77 A. 963 (Del. Super. 1909).....	13, 17
<i>Commonwealth v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 269 A.3d 623 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2021)	6

<i>Dayton v. Collision</i> , 2020 WL 3412701 (Del. Super. June 22, 2020).....	19
<i>Gordon v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 1997 WL 298320 (Del. Ch. Apr. 18, 1997).....	17
<i>Illinois Central Rail Co. v. State of Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	14, 15
<i>Lugue v. Hercules, Inc.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 1351 (S.D. Ga. 1997)	19
<i>Maryland v. Monsanto Co., et al.</i> , Case No. 24-C-21-005251 (Md. Cir. Ct. May 2, 2022)	20
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 2020 WL 1529014 (D. Md. Mar. 31, 2020)	6, 11
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013)	9, 19
<i>In re MTBE Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 840955 (S.D.N.Y. March 3, 2014)	15
<i>New Jersey Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. Hess Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 1683180 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. April 7, 2020)	15, 16
<i>New Mexico v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Newark Square, LLC v. Ladutko</i> , 2017 WL 544606 (Del. Super. Feb. 10, 2017)	17
<i>Ohio v. Monsanto Co., et al.</i> , Case No. A 18 01237 (Ham. Ct. Comm. Pl. Sept 19, 2018).....	20
<i>Oregon v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 2019 WL 11815008 (Or. Cir. Ct. Jan. 9, 2019).....	11, 19
<i>Parks Hiway Enterprises, LLC v. CEM Leasing, Inc.</i> , 995 P.2d 657 (Alaska 2000)	17

<i>People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna</i> , 929 P.2d 596 (Cal. 1997).....	7
<i>People v. ConAgra Grocery Prods. Co.</i> , 227 Cal. Rptr. 3d 499 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017).....	7
<i>Robinson v. Oakwood Village, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 1548549 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2017).....	17
<i>State of Maryland v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 3d 420 (D. Md. 2019).....	5, 18
<i>State v. 3M Co.</i> , 2020 N.H. Super LEXIS 29 (N.H. Super. Ct. June 25, 2020).....	16
<i>State v. Ventron Corp.</i> , 468 A.2d 150 (N.J. 1983)	15
<i>Tioga Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 15 v. Gypsum Co.</i> , 984 F.2d 915 (8th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Town of Hooksett School District v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 126 (D.N.H. 1984).....	18
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Estate of Malkin</i> , 278 A.3d 53 (Del. 2022)	21
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 158.....	19
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 163, cmt. d	13
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B, cmt. h.....	7
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 824 cmt. b	7
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 834 (1979).....	6
William L. Prosser, <i>Private Action for Public Nuisance</i> , 52 Va. L. Rev. 997, 999 (1966)	2, 8
